GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
'UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 3561
(To be answered on the 24¢ th March 2022)

SKILL TRAINING TO YOUTH

3561.  SHRI SANGANNA AMARAPPA
SHRI B.Y. RAGHAVENDRA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION

be pleased to state:-

' (a) whether the Airport Authority of India (AAI) has entered into partnership with the Construction Industry Development Council

(CIDC) to impart skill training to youth in the aviation sector;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the number of youth who have been received training; ‘
(c) the details of funds released to CIDC for skill training to youth:

(d) whether job oppertunities for those who complete the training have been given on priority and if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether AAI also entered into a tripartite agreement with Natmnal Skill Development Fund and National Skills Development Corporation for imparting skills training to the youth in the country; and

(f) if so, the details thereof along with the financial support given durmg the last three years and the current year?

ANSWER

Mmlster of State in the Mlmstry of CIVIL AVIATION
ol Foneid A3 b (GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a) Airports Authority of India (AAI) has provided funding through its Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) to Construction Industry Development Council (CIDC) in order to provide job oriented skill training and employment opportunities through livelihood promotion in backward and remote areas as well as to help the marginalized sections gain meaningful employment, leading to their social and economic upliftment in the construction sector. The trades include mason, carpenters, plumbers, bar benders, welders, electricians, store keeper, site accountant, office assistant -
etc.

(b) & (c¢) Programme-wise details are at Annexure.

(d) The youth trained under the AAI-CIDC program are provided job


opportunities by CIDC. Out of the total trained candidates under these programs, over 60 percent were placed in various job roles by CIDC.

(e) & (f) The Airports Authority of India (AAI) have signed two tripartite Memorandum of Understanding (MoUs) with National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) and National Skill Development Fund (NSDF) for setting up of Multi Skill Development Centre at Chandigarh and Mumbai.

The details and outcomes of the MoU are as follows:

i. The number of candidates trained in span of three years in Chandigarh are 1,681 and Mumbai are 720.

ii. Job roles identified for the aviation centre in Chandigarh and Mumbai inclade airline customer service executive, airline reservation agent, airline cargo assistant, airline ramp executive, airline flight load controller, airline security executive, airport x-ray qualified staff, airport facility services and airline baggage handler. .

jii. The training programme aims at skilling as well as up-skilling in the Aviation sector.

Financial support extended during the last three years and current year is as follows:

i. FY 2018-19 - Rs 2 crore and Rs 60 lakhs respectively provided to Chandigarh and Mumbai Skill Development Centre for training related to Aviation Sector. | ‘

ii. FY 2019-20 - NIL

iii. FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 - NIL, Due to the outbreak of Covid-19
pandemic and subsequent lockdown across nation, the training institutes were not functional, thereby impacting the training schedule. ~
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[ Annexure
J

Details of funds released by AAI to CIDC under CSR are as follows:

Amount & Location

Program , - Trained
Employment Oriented Training & Skill | Rs. 10.59 crore 1999

| Development programme of unemployed | (across India)
youth SC/ST/OBC Women and EWS of
society for 2000 persons by CIDC.
FY 2018-19 ‘
Employment Oriented Training and Skill | Rs 10.59 crore 1604
Development- Programme for SC/ST/OBC/ | (North Eastern Region) | (Ongoing
Women, Unemployed Youth & EWS of project) society for 2000 persons :
FY 2018-19

